
Manhattan Community District 2

Applicant Representative: 

Sheldon Lobel, P.C.

51 Little West 12th Street 

Variance Application 



• This application is filed pursuant to Section 72-21 of the Zoning Resolution of 

the City of New York to permit the development of a 14-story mixed-use 

building at the Premises, contrary to ZR § 42-10.

• The Premises (Block 645, Lot 21) is located within an M1-5 zoning district in 

the Meatpacking District neighborhood of Manhattan, within Community 

District 2. 

• The applicant proposes a 14-story plus cellar building (the “Proposed 

Building”) with 18,128 square feet of floor area (7.02 FAR). The proposed 

layout would include commercial on the ground floor and 12 residential units 

on the upper floors.

Zoning Summary



51 Little West 12th Street 
BLOCK 645 / LOT 21

Address 51 Little West 12th Street 

Zoning District M1-5 Zoning District

LotArea 2,581 square feet

Proposed Development 14-story mixed-use building (18,128 sq. ft)

Authorizing Section ZR 72-21 Variance Requirements
A) Unique Physical Conditions
B) Reasonable Return

C) Neighborhood Character
D) Self-Created Hardship
E) Minimal Variance



As-of-Right Proposed

Maximum Lot Coverage 50% 50.3%

Maximum Building Height No Cap on Height 176 ft 

Land-Use Manufacturing Commercial & Residential 

Floor Area 16,776.5 sq. ft. (6.5 FAR) 18,128 sq. ft. (7.02 FAR)

51 Little West 12th Street 
BLOCK 645 / LOT 21

























VARIANCE REQUIRED FOR USE GROUP II 

ZR SECTIONZONING REGULATION PERMITTED / REQUIRED BY UNDERLYING ZONING DISTRICT PROPOSED COMPLIANCE / LACK OF COMPLIANCE AND NOTES

ZR 42-10PERMITTED USE USE GROUP II - RESIDENTIAL

IN M1-5 AND M1-6 DISTRICTS, EXCEPT FOR M1-6D DISTRICTS, LOCATED WITHIN THE RECTANGLE FORMED BY WEST 23RD 
STREET, FIFTH AVENUE, WEST 31 TH STREET, AND EIGHT AVENUE, NO NEW DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE PERMITTED.
USE GROUP III - COMMUNITY FACILITIES
USE GROUP VI - COMMERCIAL

USE GROUP II - RESIDENTIAL
USE GROUP VI - SERVICE ESTABLISHMENTS 
                             (EATING AND DRINKING ESTABLISHMENT)

ZR 43-45
ZR 43-451

TOWER REGULATIONS ZONING LOTS OF LESS THAN 20,000 SF (TOWERS ON SMALL LOT) MAY PENETRATE AN ESTABLISHED SKY EXPOSURE 
PLANE, SUCH BUILDING OR PORTION THEREOF IS HEREIN AFTER REFERRED TO AS A TOWER.

IN DISTRICT M1-5, FOR THE AREA OF THE ZONING IS 10,500 OR LESS
MAXIMUM PERCENT OF LOT COVERAGE OF TOWERS ON SMALL ZONING LOT = 50%                     2,581/2 = 1,290.5 SF  (50%)

MAX LOT COVERAGE : 1,299 SF (50.3 %)   

FLOOR AREA ZR 43-10 MAX PERMITTED FLOOR AREA RATIO = 
MAX PERMITTED FLOOR AREA RATIO FOR COMMUNITY FACILITY = 

RESIDENTIAL ZF: 16,550 SF
COMMERCIAL ZF: 1,578 SF
TOTAL ZF: 18,128 SQ. FT

COMPLIES

NUMBER OF 
DWELLING UNITS

ZR 23-22 FOR RESIDENTIAL USE IN R6-R10, FACTOR FOR DETERMINING MAX NUMBER OF DWELLING UNITS = 680
16,550 / 680 = 18.76 = 24 UNITS

12 UNITS COMPLIES

YARDS ZR 43-26 SIDE YARDS NO SIDE YARD IS REQUIRED. IF PROVIDED, AT LEAST 8FT

ZR 43-26 REAR YARDS MIN 20 FT

NONE PROVIDED

20'-3" FT PROVIDED

COMPLIES

COMPLIES

HEIGHT AND SETBACK
REGULATIONS

ZR 43-43 MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT: 85 FT OR 6 STORIES, WHICHEVER IS LESS ABOVE SUCH MAX HEIGHT AND BEYOND THE INITIAL SETBACK DISTANCE, THE 
BUILDING SHALL NOT PENETRATE THE SKY EXPOSURE PLANE.

SKY EXPOSURE PLANE, AFTER 85 FT SLOPE OVER ZONING LOT: ON NARROW STREET; VERTICAL DISTANCE = 2.7, HORIZONTAL DISTANCE = 1
INITIAL SETBACK DISTANCE: 20 FT ON NARROW STREET & 15 FT ON WIDE STREET

MAX BUILDING HEIGHT: 176'-0" 

INITIAL SETBACK DISTANCE: 30'-0"

WAIVER REQ. 

PERMITTED 
OBSTRUCTIONS

ZR 43-42 IN ALL M DISTRICTS, THE OBSTRUCTIONS SET FORTH IN SECTION 23-621 AS WELL AS THE FOLLOWING OBSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO 
PENETRATE A MAXIMUM HEIGHT LIMIT OR A SKY EXPOSURE  PLANE SET FORTH IN SECTION 43-43.

ZR 23-621: IN ALL RESIDENCE DISTRICTS, THE FOLLOWING OBSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO PENETRATE A MAXIMUM HEIGHT LIMIT OR SKY 
EXPOSURE PLANE. THESE ALLOWANCES ARE GENERALLY COMMON TO RESIDENCE, COMMERCIAL AND MANUFACTURING DISTRICTS.

ZR 23-622: IN ALL RESIDENCE DISTRICTS, THE OBSTRUCTIONS SET FORTH IN SECTION 23-621 (GENERAL PERMITTED OBSTRUCTIONS), AS WELL AS THE 
FOLLOWING OBSTRUCTIONS, SHALL BE PERMITTED TO PENETRATE A MAXIMUM HEIGHT LIMIT OR SKY EXPOSURE PLANE.
A) BALCONIES, UNENCLOSED, SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 23-13.

ZR 23-13
ZR 23-132

BALCONIES IN THE DISTRICT R6-R10, BALCONIES MAY PROJECT INTO OR OVER ANY REQUIRED OPEN AREA WITHIN A PUBLICLY ACCESSIBLE OPEN AREA, A REAR
YARD, AN INITIAL SETBACK DISTANCE, ANY OPEN AREAS NOT OCCUPIED BY TOWERS, ANY REQUIRED SIDE OR REAR SETBACKS, OR ANY REQUIRED 
OPEN SPACE, PROVIDED THAT SUCH BALCONY SHALL:

A)  NOT PROJECT BY A DISTANCE GREATER THAN 7FT AS MEASURED FROM THE PLANE SURFACE OF THE BUILDING WALL FROM WHICH IT PROJECTS.
B)  NOT PROJECT INTO THE MINIMUM REQUIRED DISTANCE BETWEEN BUILDINGS ON THE SAME ZONING  LOT
F)  HAVE AN AGGREGATE WIDTH, AT THE LEVEL OF ANY STORY, NOT EXCEEDING 50% OF THE WIDTH AT THAT LEVEL OF THE PLANE SURFACE OF THE  
      BUILDING WALL FROM WHICH IT PROJECTS.

BALCONY WIDTH: 7'-0" COMPLIES

ACCESSORY OFF-STREET
PARKING

ZR 44-01 EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THIS SECTION, THE REGULATIONS OF THIS CHAPTER ON PERMITTED OR REQUIRED ACCESSORY OFF-STREET 
PARKING SPACES APPLY TO MANUFACTURING, COMMERCIAL OR COMMUNITY FACILITIES USES.

IN DISTRICT M1-5, FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL USE, NONE REQUIRED.
THE RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT EQUIVALENCY IS UNKNOWN, SO IT IS UNCLEAR WHICH R DISTRICT WOULD
APPLY TO DETERMINE THE PARKING REQUIREMENTS.

NONE PROVIDED COMPLIES

ZR 25-20

REQUIRED BICYCLE
PARKING SPACES

ZR 25-81 FOR RESIDENTIAL, 1 PER 2 DWELLING UNITS: 12/2 = 6  BIKE PARKING REQUIRED
COMMERCIAL, 1 PER 7,500 SF: 1,500 / 7,500 = 0.2 = NONE REQUIRED

6 BIKE SPACE PROVIDED
6 X 15 = 90 SQ FT SPACE REQUIRED.

COMPLIES

STREET TREE PLANTING ZR 26-41 1 FOR EVERY 25'-0" FOR LOT FRONTAGE: 25 FT / 25 = 1 TREE REQUIRED

ZR 64-11FLOOD MAP APPENDIX G STRUCTURAL OCCUPANCY CATEGORY II. MINIMUM ELEVATION OF LOWEST FLOOR: DFE = BFE +2

FLOOD-RESISTANT 
BUILDING

FLOOD-RESISTANT 
CONSTRUCTION ELEVATION

FLOOD-RESISTANT 
CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS

HIGH-RISK FLOOD 
ZONE

ZR 64-22MEASUREMENT OF HEIGHT ALL HEIGHT MEASUREMENTS IN FLOOD ZONES, INCLUDING THE NUMBER OF STORIES PERMITTED, AS APPLICABLE, MAYBE 
MEASURED FROM THE REFERENCE PLANE.

ZR 64-222GROUND FLOOR USE PARKING, STORAGE AND BUILDING ACCESS

COMPLIES

COMPLIES

BUILDING HEIGHTS ARE MEASURED FROM 
THE REFERENCE PLANE

PARKING GARAGE, STORAGE OR BUILDING 
ACCESS
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